IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA EASTERN DIVISION

CTM HOLDINGS, LLC, an Iowa limited)	
liability company,)	
)	No. 24-CV-02016-CJW-MAR
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF AGRICULTURE; BROOKE ROLLINS,)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of the)	
United States Department of Agriculture ¹ ;)	
THE NATURAL RESOURCES)	
CONSERVATION SERVICE; LOUIS)	
ASPEY, in his official capacity as Chief of)	
the Natural Resources Conservation)	
Service; and JON HUBBERT, in his official)	
capacity as Iowa State Conservationist,)	
· · · /)	
Defendants.)	
	ý	

UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF NO RESISTANCE TO INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Local Rule 56(c), the defendants (collectively, the "United

States,") state that they do not resist the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by

the Intervenors, at docket number 54.

¹ Brooke Rollins is the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture and is substituted for Mr. Washington (and previously, Mr. Vilsack,) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d). Consistent with the rule, this substitution occurs "automatically" and without further order of the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

TIMOTHY T. DUAX United States Attorney

By: /s/ Brandon J. Gray /s/ Brian J. Keogh

BRANDON J. GRAY BRIAN J. KEOGH Assistant United States Attorney 111 7th Avenue SE, Box 1 Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 Phone: (319) 363-6333 Fax: (319) 363-1990 Brandon.Gray2@usdoj.gov Brian.Keogh@usdoj.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 18, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the parties or attorneys of record.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

BY: <u>/s/ Ashley Wessels</u>